
 

COMMISSIONERS 

Jimmy Dimora 

Timothy F. Hagan 

Peter Lawson Jones

AGENDA

Regular Meeting • Thursday, June 10, 2010 • 10:00 AM

 

1. Clerk of the Board, certifying and submitting the electronic record of proceedings from the 

6/2/2010 meeting, in accordance with Ohio Revised Code Section 305.11. 

INFRASTRUCTURE & DEVELOPMENT

2. County Engineer, submitting an agreement of cooperation with Village of Highland Hills for 

resurfacing of Harvard Road from Green Road to Camp Forbes. 

3. County Engineer, submitting a permit with AT&T Ohio for installation, operation and 
maintenance of ducts, cables, fittings and appurtenances to West Bridge Street Bridge No. 256 

over the east branch of the Rocky River in the City of Berea. 

4. County Engineer, submitting a permit with City of Berea for installation, operation and 
maintenance of conduits, cables, fittings and appurtenances to West Bridge Street Bridge No. 

256 over the east branch of the Rocky River in the City of Berea. 

5. County Engineer, submitting a permit with City of Berea Water Department for installation, 

operation and maintenance of a water main and appurtenances to West Bridge Street Bridge 

No. 256 over the east branch of the Rocky River in the City of Berea. 

6. Department of Development, requesting authority to prepare an amendment to Contract No. 

CE1000164-01 with HzW Environmental Consultants, LLC, for a brownfield environmental site 

assessment of property located at 6338 Pearl Road, Parma Heights, for the period 1/20/2010 - 
7/19/2010 to extend the time period to 9/1/2011, to change the scope of services, effective 

5/17/2010, and for additional funds in the amount of $35,000.00. 

ADMINISTRATION & FINANCE

7. Information Services Center, requesting authority to seek proposals from various providers on 

RQ17297 for consultant services for development of the Road Construction Management 
System for use by the County Engineer for the period 8/6/2010 - 12/31/2010; requesting 

authority for the Director of the Office of Procurement & Diversity to advertise for proposals. 

8. Administrator's Office, recommending appointments to boards. 

9. Administrator's Office, recommending travel authority and staff development for various County 

employees and authority to pay expenses for dues for elected officials' memberships and 

County memberships. 

10. Clerk of the Board, recommending various agreements, contracts and amendments for 

approval in accordance with Resolution No. 071152 dated 3/15/2007, which authorized the 
County Administrator to sign various documents approved by the Board. (A listing of the 

agreements, contracts and amendments follows the regular agenda as Items #A - AB.) 



11. Office of Human Resources, submitting personnel requests. 

12. Department of Workforce Development, recommending awards to various providers on 
RQ14555 for Workforce Investment Act In-School and Out-of-School Youth Training for the 

period 5/17/2010 - 8/31/2010: (Resolution No. 092737 - authority to seek proposals.) 

 
a) Esperanza, Incorporated in the amount of $281,799.00. 

b) LNE & Associates, LLP, in the amount of $1,678,873.00. 

13. Department of Central Services, 

 

a) submitting the 2010 Annual Fee Assessment Statement/Statement of Financial Responsibility 
to the Petroleum Underground Storage Tank Release Compensation Board. 

 

b) recommending a payment in the amount of $6,000.00 to State of Ohio UST Fund for 
coverage of 10-underground storage tanks for the period 7/1/2010 - 6/30/2011. 

14. Department of Central Services, submitting Addendum No. 3 to the specifications on RQ16749 
for construction of a tower site and shelter in connection with the Multi-Agency Radio 

Communications System for use by Department of Justice Affairs, to make clarifications and 

technical changes. 

15. Department of Central Services, submitting an amendment to Contract No. CE0500565-03 with 

SG USA, LTD c/o Scott Kenney, Assistant Vice President of McKinley, Inc. for lease of space 

located at 5398-1/2 Northfield Road, Maple Heights, for the Southeast Neighborhood Family 
Service Center for use by Employment & Family Services for the period 6/1/2005 - 5/31/2010 

to exercise an option to extend the time period to 5/31/2015, to change the scope of services 

and the terms, effective 6/1/2010, and for additional funds in the amount of $2,775,941.80. 

16. Office of Procurement & Diversity, recommending to declare various computer equipment as 

surplus County property no longer needed for public use; recommending to sell said equipment 
to RET3 Job Corp. for a fee in the amount of $1.00. 

17. Office of Procurement & Diversity, recommending awards to various vendors: 

 
Information Services Center 

a) on RQ17117 to MNJ Technologies Direct in the amount of $212,540.00 for laptops and 

accessories for use by the County Prosecutor (State Contract Nos. 533002 & 534110/ORC 
125.04(B)). 

 
b) on RQ17511 to Paragrid, Inc. in the amount of $169,600.00 for computer hardware for use 

by the County Recorder (ORC 125.04(C)). 

18. Office of Budget & Management, submitting additional appropriations and cash transfers. 

JUSTICE SERVICES

19. County Prosecutor, recommending to amend Resolution No. 092152 dated 5/21/2009, which 

amended Resolution No. 084741 dated 11/13/2008, which authorized employment of the law 
firm of McMahon, DeGulis, LLP, for legal services in connection with the Wind Energy 

Technology Project, by changing the amount not-to-exceed from $75,000.00 to $105,000.00. 

20. County Prosecutor, recommending an additional settlement in the amount of $22,000.00 in 
connection with the appropriation of property rights for the grading, draining and paving of 

Eastland Road from Bagley Road to State Route 237 including the grade separation at the 
Conrail Railroad and the replacement of Eastland Road Bridge No. 27 over Lake Abrams Ditch 

in the Cities of Berea, Brook Park and Middleburg Heights in satisfaction of a judgment in 

Probate Court Case No. 2005 ADV 103296, BOCC vs. Maloof Properties, et al.



HUMAN SERVICES

21. Cuyahoga County Board of Developmental Disabilities, recommending an award on RQ16951 to 
Terik Roofing, Inc. in the total amount of $1,189,990.00 for various Roof Replacement Projects: 

(Resolution No. 101546 - authority to seek proposals.) 

 
a) Brooklyn Adult Activities Center, located at 10991 Memphis Avenue, Brooklyn. 

b) Operations Facility, located at 4553 Hinckley Industrial Parkway, Cleveland. 
c) Rocky River Adult Activities Center, located at 20120 Detroit Road, Rocky River. 

d) Transportation Services Center, located at 7001 Euclid Avenue, Cleveland. 

22. Administrator's Office/Family & Children First Council, submitting a subsidy agreement with 
Ohio Department of Health in the amount not-to-exceed $3,982,352.00 for the Help Me Grow 

Program for the period 7/1/2010 - 6/30/2011. 

23. Administrator's Office/Office of Early Childhood, submitting an amendment to a grant 
agreement with The Cleveland Foundation in the amount of $500,000.00 for operational 

support of the Invest in Children Program for the period 7/1/2009 - 6/30/2010 to extend the 
time period to 6/30/2011. 

24. Department of Senior & Adult Services, requesting authority to seek proposals from various 

providers on RQ17114 for design, development and implementation of an automated Client 
Tracking System for the period 11/22/2010 - 11/21/2011; requesting authority for the Director 

of the Office of Procurement & Diversity to advertise for proposals. 

25. Department of Senior & Adult Services, recommending awards to various providers on 
RQ15974 for the Cuyahoga OPTIONS for Elders Program for the period 7/1/2010 - 6/30/2012: 

(Resolution No. 100562 - authority to seek proposals.) 

 
a) Adult Day Care Service: 

 
1) Eldercare Services Institute, LLC, in the amount not-to-exceed $19,250.00. 

 

2) The Eliza Jennings Services Corporation in the amount not-to-exceed $15,600.00. 
 

3) Jennings Center for Older Adults in the amount not-to-exceed $37,440.00. 

 
4) Judson in the amount not-to-exceed $13,050.00. 

 
5) Menorah Park Center for Senior Living Bet Moshav Zekenim Hadati in the amount not-to-

exceed $20,360.00. 

 
6) The Merrick House in the amount not-to-exceed $3,504.00 

 

b) Chore Service: 
 

1) Just Like Familee II, Inc. in the amount not-to-exceed $7,904.00. 

 
2) Maxim Healthcare Services, Inc. in the amount not-to-exceed $7,902.00. 

 
c) Emergency Response Service: 

 

1) Critical Signal Technologies, Inc. in the amount not-to-exceed $265,706.00. 
 

2) Rural/Metro Helpline in the amount not-to-exceed $98,360.00. 

 



d) Grab Bar Service: 

 
1) ABC International Employment Services, Inc. in the amount not-to-exceed $5,000.00. 

 

e) Home Delivered Meals Service: 
 

1) Casleo Corporation dba Global Meals in the amount not-to-exceed $97,117.00. 
 

2) The Golden Age Centers of Greater Cleveland in the amount not-to-exceed $290,159.00. 

 
3) Goodrich Gannett Neighborhood Center in the amount not-to-exceed $22,277.00. 

 

4) The Harvard Community Services Center in the amount not-to-exceed $47,224.00. 
 

5) City of Lakewood in the amount not-to-exceed $12,242.00. 
 

6) The Merrick House in the amount not-to-exceed $22,227.00. 

 
7) Mobile Meals, Inc. in the amount not-to-exceed $697,103.00. 

 

8) Senior Outreach Services in the amount not-to-exceed $85,883.00. 
 

f) Homemaker Service: 

 
1) A-1 Health Care, Inc. in the amount not-to-exceed $228,334.00. 

 
2) Absolute Home Health Care Agency, Inc. in the amount not-to-exceed $358,527.00. 

 

3) Agape Home Health Care in the amount not-to-exceed $80,006.00. 
 

4) B & B Launch, Inc. dba Home Instead Senior Care in the amount not-to-exceed 

$139,986.00. 
 

5) BZKZ Inc. dba Heritage Home Healthcare of Elyria and Rocky River in the amount not-to-
exceed $80,010.00. 

 

6) Cambridge Home Health Care, Inc. in the amount not-to-exceed $284,993.00. 
 

7) First Choice Medical Staffing of Ohio, Inc. in the amount not-to-exceed $128,260.00. 

 
8) Geocare Inc. dba Home Instead Senior Care in the amount not-to-exceed $80,003.00. 

 

9) Goodrich Gannett Neighborhood Center in the amount not-to-exceed $32,018.00. 
 

10) Heritage Home Health Care Services in the amount not-to-exceed $135,328.00. 
 

11) Home Care Relief Inc. in the amount not-to-exceed $527,388.00. 

 
12) City of Lakewood in the amount not-to-exceed $32,236.00. 

 

13) Providence Home Health Care, Inc. in the amount not-to-exceed $80,016.00. 
 

14) Senior Outreach Services in the amount not-to-exceed $93,588.00. 

 



15) Shalom Adult Health Center, LLC, in the amount not-to-exceed $95,640.00. 

 
16) Xcel Healthcare Providers Inc. in the amount not-to-exceed $196,757.00. 

 

g) Transportation Service - Adult Day: 
 

1) Eldercare Services Institute, LLC in the amount not-to-exceed $3,600.00. 
 

2) The Eliza Jennings Services Corporation in the amount not-to-exceed $7,668.00. 

 
3) Jennings Center for Older Adults in the amount not-to-exceed $8,500.00. 

 

4) Menorah Park Center for Senior Living Bet Moshav Zekenim Hadati in the amount not-to-
exceed $6,235.00. 

 
h) Transportation Service - Medical: 

 

1) A-1 Med Tran, Inc. in the amount not-to-exceed $330,719.00. 
 

2) Ace Taxi Service Inc. in the amount not-to-exceed $378,590.00. 

 
3) City of Lakewood in the amount not-to-exceed $2,794.00. 

 

4) Senior Transportation Connection of Cuyahoga County in the amount not-to-exceed 
$120,036.00. 

26. Employment & Family Services, recommending to reject all proposals received on RQ16330 for 
a Community Service Program for Ohio Works First cash recipients for the period 7/1/2010 - 

6/30/2011. 

27. Employment & Family Services, requesting authority to seek proposals from various providers 
on RQ17378 for Staffing for Unpaid Work Experience and Community Service Programs for 

Ohio Works First cash recipients for the period 9/1/2010 - 8/31/2011; requesting authority for 

the Director of the Office of Procurement & Diversity to advertise for proposals. 

28. Employment & Family Services, recommending awards to various providers on RQ16332 for job 

readiness, search, placement and retention activities for Ohio Works First cash recipients for 
the period 7/1/2010 – 6/30/2011: (Resolution No. 100770 - authority to seek proposals.) 

 

a) LNE & Associates, LLP, in the amount not-to-exceed $476,000.00. 
b) Towards Employment, Incorporated in the amount not-to-exceed $485,800.00. 

c) West Side Ecumenical Ministry in the amount not-to-exceed $577,550.00. 

HEARING OF OBJECTIONS

• 10:30 A.M. - Rehabilitation of Columbus Road Lift Bridge over the Cuyahoga River in the City of 

Cleveland. 

PUBLIC PRESENTATION/DISCUSSION

• None scheduled. 

COMMISSIONERS’ ROUNDTABLE

• None scheduled. 

EXECUTIVE SESSION



• Personnel, litigation and land transactions. 

 

Agreements/Contracts/Amendments List

A. County Engineer, submitting a contract with Greater Cleveland Partnership in the amount of 

$40,000.00 for the Build Up Greater Cleveland Program for the period 1/1/2010 - 12/31/2010. 

B. Department of Development, submitting an amendment to Agreement No. AG1000017-01 with 

City of Maple Heights for a municipal grant project for the Neighborhood Stabilization Program 
for the period 9/1/2009 - 7/31/2013 to change the scope of services, effective 9/1/2009; no 

additional funds required. 

C. Department of Development, submitting a contract with Cleveland Rotary Centennial 
Celebration, LLC, in the amount not-to-exceed $25,000.00 for the Cleveland Tall Ships Festival 

for the period 6/1/2010 - 12/31/2010. 

D. Department of Development, submitting a contract with Partners Environmental Consulting, 
Inc. in the amount not-to-exceed $8,500.00 for a brownfield environmental site assessment of 

property located at 1161-1163 East 40th Street, Cleveland, for the period 4/16/2010 - 
10/13/2010 

E. County Treasurer, submitting a contract with Aperta Inc., sole source, in the amount of 

$5,746.86 for maintenance on Visual Remittance, Payment Application, Visual Proof and Transit 
Application software for the period 4/26/2010 - 4/25/2011. 

F. Department of Workforce Development, submitting a contract with Great Western Juice 

Company in the amount not-to-exceed $6,000.00 for the On-the-Job Training Program for the 
period 3/29/2010 - 9/29/2010. 

G. Department of Workforce Development, submitting a contract with Magna Seating of America, 

Inc. in the amount not-to-exceed $1,355.00 for the On-the-Job Training Program for the period 
5/13/2010 - 7/15/2010. 

H. Department of Workforce Development, submitting a contract with Shoreline Machine Products, 
Inc. in the amount not-to-exceed $6,000.00 for the On-the-Job Training Program for the period 

5/17/2010 - 11/17/2010. 

I. Department of Central Services, submitting agreements with various organizations for lease of 
property located on the West bank of the Flats, Cleveland, for Charity Festivals: 

 

1) Special Olympics Ohio, Inc./Greater Cleveland for the period 6/10/2010 - 6/13/2010. 
2) George Washington School PTA for the period 6/15/2010 - 6/16/2010. 

3) Parma Hockey Association Inc. for the period 6/17/2010 - 6/20/2010.  
4) Redline Club for the period 6/22/2010 - 6/23/2010. 

5) Berea's Animal Rescue Fund, Inc. for the period 6/29/2010 - 6/30/2010. 

6) New Avenues to Independence, Inc. for the period 7/6/2010 - 7/7/2010. 

J. Department of Central Services, submitting an amendment to Contract No. CE10241-03, 04, 06 

with Sterling Telecom Office Building, LLC c/o Colliers International for lease of office space 

located at 1255 Euclid Avenue, Cleveland, for use by Department of Justice Affairs for the 
period 9/1/1998 - 4/30/2010 to extend the time period to 6/30/2010 and for additional funds in 

the amount of $24,683.34. 

K. Office of Budget & Management, submitting a contract with MAXIMUS Consulting Services, Inc. 
in the amount not-to-exceed $18,900.00 for consultant services for preparation of the Indirect 

Cost Allocation Plan for the period 1/1/2010 - 12/31/2012. 



L. Juvenile Court, submitting an agreement with Cuyahoga County Department of Justice Affairs, 

Office of Mediation in the amount not-to-exceed $400,000.00 for the Juvenile Court Custody 
Mediation Project for the period 2/1/2010 - 1/31/2011. 

M. Juvenile Court, submitting an agreement with University of Cincinnati in the amount not-to-

exceed $60,000.00 for design and development of the Cognitive Behavioral Therapy Training 
Model for the Day Reporting Program for the period 3/1/2010 - 6/30/2010. 

N. Department of Justice Affairs, submitting an agreement with City of Cleveland in the amount 
not-to-exceed $192.40 for reimbursement of eligible training expenses for the Public Safety 

Communications Training Project in connection with the FY2008 Interoperable Emergency 

Communications Grant Program for the period 9/1/2008 - 5/31/2010. 

O. Department of Justice Affairs, submitting an agreement with City of Lorain in the amount not-

to-exceed $2,000.00 for the FY2007 Law Enforcement Terrorism Prevention Program - 

Terrorism Liaison Officer Program for the period 9/1/2008 - 5/1/2010. 

P. Department of Justice Affairs, submitting a state contract with Motorola, Inc. in the amount 

not-to-exceed $75,328.00 for training services for the Multi-Agency Radio Communication 
System in connection with the FY2008 Interoperable Emergency Communications Grant 

Program for the period 5/13/2010 - 9/30/2010. 

Q. Department of Justice Affairs, submitting a contract with Timothy W. Roberts in the amount 
not-to-exceed $500.00 for speaker services for the Juvenile Justice Crime Coalition Spring 

Conference for the period 4/8/2010 - 4/9/2010. 

R. Administrator's Office/Health & Human Services, submitting a contract with Career 
Development and Placement Strategies Inc. in the amount not-to-exceed $24,960.00 for the 

Rising Above Program for the Ohio Fatherhood Initiative Grant Program for the period 

4/26/2010 - 6/30/2011. 

S. Administrator's Office/Health & Human Services, submitting a contract with Cuyahoga County 

District Board of Health in the amount not-to-exceed $18,525.00 for the Prevent Premature 
Fatherhood Program for the Ohio Fatherhood Initiative Grant Program for the period 4/26/2010 

- 6/30/2011. 

T. Administrator's Office/Health & Human Services, submitting a contract with Domestic Violence 
Center in the amount not-to-exceed $22,464.00 for the Supervised Visitation Program for the 

Ohio Fatherhood Initiative Grant Program for the period 4/26/2010 - 6/30/2011. 

U. Administrator's Office/Health & Human Services, submitting a contract with Mary A. Malloy in 
the amount not-to-exceed $9,984.00 for the Parenting in Separate Households Program for the 

Ohio Fatherhood Initiative Grant Program for the period 4/26/2010 - 6/30/2011. 

V. Administrator's Office/Health & Human Services, submitting a contract with Nueva Luz Urban 

Resource Center in the amount not-to-exceed $17,472.00 for the Latino Fatherhood Outreach 

Services Program for the Ohio Fatherhood Initiative Grant Program for the period 4/26/2010 - 
6/30/2011. 

W. Administrator's Office/Health & Human Services, submitting a contract with Passages 

Connecting Fathers and Sons, Inc. in the amount not-to-exceed $18,720.00 for the Jobs for 
Dads Program for the Ohio Fatherhood Initiative Grant Program for the period 4/26/2010 - 

6/30/2011. 

X. Department of Children & Family Services, submitting an amendment to Contract No. 
CE0700348-01 with Cuyahoga County Department of Justice Affairs/Witness/Victim Service 

Center for assessment, support and criminal justice system services for the period 5/1/2007- 
4/30/2010 to extend the time period to 12/31/2010; no additional funds required. 



Y. Department of Children & Family Services, submitting a contract with Cleveland Section, 

National Council of Jewish Women in the amount of $1,800.00 for the Dignity Project for the 
period 6/1/2010 - 5/31/2011. 

Z. Employment & Family Services, submitting an amendment to Contract No. CE0900538-01, 02, 

03 with Northwoods Consulting Partners, Inc. for a Document Management Business Process 
Improvement Project for the period 7/1/2009 - 6/30/2010 to extend the time period to 

10/29/2010, to make budget line item revisions; no additional funds required. 

AA. Employment & Family Services, submitting a contract with Outlier Technologies, Inc., sole 

source, in the amount of $22,800.00 for maintenance on SansWrite Form Development and 

Inspection Software Enterprise Edition for the period 7/1/2010 - 6/30/2011. 

AB. Employment & Family Services, submitting a contract with The Rushmore Group, LLC, sole 

source, in the amount not-to-exceed $13,500.00 for maintenance on the Case Review System 

for the period 8/8/2010 - 8/7/2011. 

AC. AWARD: FY2009 Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention Program for the Department of 

Justice Affairs for the period 1/1/2010 - 12/31/2010: 
 

1) Awarded by Resolution No. 1012154 dated 4/8/2010:  

 
a) Agreement No. AG1000194-01 with Department of Justice Affairs/Witness/Victim Service 

Center in the amount not-to-exceed $90,641.07. 

 
b) Contract No. CE1000416-01 with Godsson LLC in the amount not-to-exceed $52,215.47. 

 

c) Contract No. CE1000417-01 with Golden Ciphers in the amount not-to-exceed $63,215.46. 
 

d) Contract No. CE1000418-01 with YMCA of Greater Cleveland in the amount not-to-exceed 
$50,000.00. 

 

2) Awarded by Resolution No. 101412 dated 4/20/2010:  
 

a) Contract No. CE1000415-01 with Bellefaire Jewish Children's Bureau in the amount not-to-

exceed $30,000.00. 
 

 

The agenda and related documents (meeting schedule, rules for public comment, agenda actions, 

official resolutions, etc.) are available on our website at www.cuyahogacounty.us.

 



SCHEDULE OF MEETINGS 

2010 

 

      AGENDA AND 

 CONTRACT DEADLINE 

        4:30 P.M. 

 

THURSDAY,  Wednesday, 

JUNE 10
th 

Regular Meeting May 19 

10:00 a.m. 

 

 

THURSDAY,  Wednesday, 

JUNE 17
th 

Regular Meeting May 26 

10:00 a.m. 

 

 

TUESDAY,  Wednesday, 

JUNE 22
nd 

Regular Meeting June 2 

1:00 p.m. 

 

 

THURSDAY,  Wednesday, 

JUNE 24
th 

Regular Meeting June 2 

10:00 a.m. 

 

 

TUESDAY,  Monday, 

JUNE 29
th 

Regular Meeting June 7 

10:00 a.m. 

 

 

THURSDAY, 

JULY 1
st 

***CANCELLED*** 

10:00 a.m. 

 

 

THURSDAY,  Wednesday, 

JULY 8
th 

Regular Meeting June 16 

10:00 a.m. 

 

 

THURSDAY,  Wednesday, 

JULY 15
th 

Regular Meeting June 23 

10:00 a.m. 

 

 

THURSDAY,  Wednesday, 

JULY 22
nd 

Regular Meeting June 30 

10:00 a.m. 

 

 

THURSDAY,  Wednesday, 

JULY 29
th 

Regular Meeting July 7 

10:00 a.m. 

 

 

ALL MEETINGS ARE HELD IN THE BOARD OF CUYAHOGA COUNTY COMMISSIONERS’ CHAMBERS LOCATED 

AT 1219 ONTARIO STREET, 4
TH

 FLOOR, CLEVELAND, OHIO, UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED AND ARE 

SUBJECT TO CHANGE. 



    

 

RULES FOR PUBLIC COMMENT 

 
Public participation at a Cuyahoga Board of County Commissioners meeting is limited to participation in the public 

comment portion of the meeting.  No person shall be permitted to speak from a location other than the public podium. 

 

Speakers must conduct themselves in a dignified and civil manner.  No shouting or personal invective shall be allowed.  

No threatening remarks or gestures may be directed to any person. 

 

Any person who violates the rules (or the rules of public decorum appropriate to a public meeting) shall be ruled out of 

order by the President of the Board and ordered to cease and desist.   

 

Refusal to cease and desist will result in the removal of the person from the meeting.  A person who has been removed 

for failure to comply with an order of the President of the Board may be banned from participating in the public 

comment portion of the meeting.  Repeated violations may result in the banning of a person from attending meetings. 

 

The following rules apply to any individual who wishes to speak before the Cuyahoga Board of County Commissioners 

during regular, special and emergency meetings and public hearings: 

 

1. A Public Comment Request Form must be filled out completely and submitted to the 

Clerk of the Board prior to the advertised starting time of the meeting/hearing.  Late or 

incomplete forms will not be accepted. 

2. Only speakers who have completed and submitted a Public Comment Request Form will 

be permitted to speak. 

3. All comments must be made from the podium. 

4. Speakers will limit their remarks to five (5) minutes.  Upon request, the Board in its 

discretion may permit a speaker to extend his or her remarks for an additional two (2) 

minutes. 

5. Speakers may speak only on matters directly related to items on the agenda of the 

Cuyahoga Board of County Commissioners.  Repeatedly making the same remarks 

and/or raising the same issues and/or questions will not be allowed. 

6. Speakers must remain at the podium during their remarks.  

7. Speaker remarks may not contain obscenity, commercial advertising, defamation or 

slander, ad hominem attacks, personally insulting or antagonistic remarks, nor will 

speakers conduct themselves in violation of the “Disorderly Conduct” or the “Disturbing 

a Public Meeting” provisions of the Ohio Revised Code.  

8. All comments will be directed to the Board of County Commissioners.  

9. Permission to speak may be denied or terminated if remarks are not in compliance with 

these rules.  Any person who persists in violating these rules is subject to removal from 

the meeting/public hearing and/or arrest. 

10. Speakers must identify themselves for the record and speak directly into the microphone. 

 

The Clerk of the Board will present speaker slips to the President of the Board in the order received. 

 

Individuals who would like to address the Board of County Commissioners regarding items not related to items on the 

agenda are encouraged to do so through any of the following options: 

 

Telephone, Fax or E-mail:     U.S. Mail: 

Jeanne M. Schmotzer     Office of the Clerk of the Board  

Clerk of the Board/Director    Cuyahoga Board of County Commissioners 

(216) 443-7184 (phone)    1219 Ontario Street, Room 435 

(216) 348-4051 (fax)     Cleveland, Ohio  44113 

jschmotzer@cuyahogacounty.us 

COMMISSIONERS 
Jimmy Dimora 

Timothy F. Hagan 

Peter Lawson Jones 
 



 

 

 

 

 

 

PUBLIC COMMENT REQUEST FORM 
 

 

Prior to completing this form, please read the “Rules for Public Comment”, which are 

attached.  By completing this Request Form, the speaker agrees to abide by the “Rules for 

Public Comment”.  Incomplete forms will not be accepted.  Please deposit completed form in 

black tray marked “Completed Public Comment Request Forms” which is located outside the 

Commissioners’ Chambers doors.   

 

 
**PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY** 

 

Name:  

 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Organization represented:   

 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Address:   

 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Telephone:   

 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Comments concerning the following item(s) on the Agenda:   

 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

COMMISSIONERS 
Jimmy Dimora 

Timothy F. Hagan 

Peter Lawson Jones 
 


